
BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
DN1

In the Matter of
REINSTATEMENT

Registered Nurse License Number 718763 a

Vocational Nurse License Number 155390
issued to STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY AGREED ORDER M

w

On this day came to be considered by the Texas Board ofNursing hereinafter referre

a

o

as the Board the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered Nurse License Number 718763 and Vocatic
Nurse License Number 155390 held by STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY hereinafter referred to as
Petitioner

An informal conference was held on August 26 2014 at the office of the Texas Board of
Nursing in accordance with Section 301 464 Texas Occupations Code

Petitioner appeared in person Petitioner was notified ofhis right to be represented by legal
counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel In attendance were Kristin Benton MSN RN

Director ofNursing Executive Director s Designee John Vanderford Assistant General Counsel Anthony
L Diggs MSCJ Director Enforcement Division Ashley Kay Investigator Danielle Groux RN

Investigator Roberto Rodriguez Jr Investigator and Diane E Buren Monitoring Supervisor

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Prior to institution of Agency proceedings notice of the matters specified below in these Findings
of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show compliance with
all requirements of the law for retention of the license s

2 Petitioner waived representation by counsel notice and hearing and consented to the entry of thisOrder

3 Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College Victoria Texas on
August 11 1995 and received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University ofTexasHealth Science Center San Antonio Texas on December 18 2004 Petitioner was licensed to
practice vocational nursing in the State ofTexas on October 26 1995 and was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 14 2005
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4 Petitioner s nursing employment history includes

10 95 05 97 Staff Nurse Winchester Lodge
Alvin Texas

06 97 Unknown

07 97 12 97 Staff Nurse Albuquerque Manor

Albuquerque New Mexico

12 97 01 99 Staff Nurse Williamsburg Nursing Home
San Antonio Texas

01 99 01 04 StaffNurse Nix Hospital

San Antonio Texas

02 04 08 07 StaffNurse U S Army Institute Surgical Research
San Antonio Texas

09 07 03 08 StaffNurse Princeton Place

San Antonio Texas

04 08 Unknown

05 08 11 09 StaffNurse San Antonio State Hospital

San Antonio Texas

12 09 4 11 Unknown

5 11 present Not employed in nursing

5 On May 9 2011 the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner s license s to practice
professional and vocational nursing in the State of Texas A copy ofthe May 9 2011 Orderof the
Board Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated by reference as a
part of this Order

6 On or about May 30 2014 Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas

7 Petitioner presented the following in support of his petition

7 1 Letter dated March 27 2014 from Keith Beck M D Bandera Family Health Care San
Antonio Texas stating Petitioner has been a patient at his practice since 2006 and has been
diagnosed with Peripheral Neuropathy Petitioner is under medical treatment with

Tramadol and does not show anysigns ofabusive or addictive behavior withhis medication
regime
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7 2 Letter of support dated February 4 2014 from Dr Steven R Branson Pastor Village
Parkway Baptist Church stating he has known Petitioner and been his pastor as well as
working with him at the church He believes Petitioner is one of their hardest working
employees on staff and demonstrated great character and discipline over the last five 5
years while working at the church

7 3 Letter of support dated March 3 2014 from Corey Gable RN School Nurse Village
Parkway Christian School San Antonio Texas stating Petitioner has been a conscientious
worker and acted in a manner indicating he has high standards of honesty and integrity

7 4 Letter of support dated February 12 2014 from Irene Taylor Principal Village Parkway
Christian School San Antonio Texas stating Petitioner was hired as a part time custodian
for her school in 2010 Just as all their employees are required he submitted to and passed
a background check Ms Taylor has witnessed Petitioner being a positive role model and
encouraging others

7 5 Letter from Robert Trevino Head Custodian Village Parkway Baptist Church and School
San Antonio Texas stating he hired Petitioner five 5 years ago and during this time he has
been an excellent employee at the church and school Petitioner has gotten to know the
teachers and students and he has always been very respectful to everyone

7 6 Documentationof Support Group Attendance dating from March 27 2012 throughMay 13
2014

7 7 Documentation of fifteen 15 monthly random drug screens dating from April 25 2013
through June 3 2014

7 8 Documentation of the required continuing education contact hours

8 Petitioner gives December 2009 as his date ofsobriety

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301 451 301 555 theBoardhas jurisdiction over this
matter

2 The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public healthand safety as a result of impaired
nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical dependency

3 Pursuant to Section 301 467 Texas Occupations Code the Board may refuse to issue or renew a
license and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication Pursuant to 22 TEX
ADMIN CODE 213 26 the Board may impose reasonable conditions that a Petitioner must satisfy
before reissuance ofan unrestricted license
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED subject to ratification by the Texas Board ofNursing that

the petition of STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY Registered Nurse License Number 718763 and

Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 to practice nursing in the state of Texas be and the same is

hereby GRANTED AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS SO LONG AS THE

PETITIONER complies in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act Texas Occupations Code 301 001

et seq the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education Licensure and Practice 22 TEX ADMIN

CODE 211 1 et seq and the stipulations contained in this Order

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while under the terms of this Order this

Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Petitioner to practice nursing in the State of
Texas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to

Petitioner s nurse licensure compactprivileges if any to practice nursing in the State ofTexas
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner s license s is are

encumbered by this Order Petitionermay not work outside the State ofTexas pursuant to a nurse licensure

compact privilege without the written permission ofthe State ofTexas and the BoardofNursing in the party

state where Petitioner wishes to work

1 PETITIONER SHALL within one 1 year ofentry ofthis Order and prior to practicing
as a professional nurse successfully complete a nursing refresher course PETITIONER SHALL obtain

Board approval of the course prior to enrollment Home study courses and video programs will not be

approved In order for the course to be approved the target audience shall include Nurses The course s

content shall include 1 the role of the nurse 2 a review of the nursing process to include assessment

planning implementation and evaluation 3 pharmacology review 4 medication administration review
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for all standard routes of administration 5 documentation quality assurance and legal implications for

nursing practice and 6 current CPR certification This course shall include a minimum of the clinical

components providing direct patient care supervised by another registered nurse as stated on the Board s

website http www bon state tx us olv pdfs 6mth rnpdf Upon receipt of verification that PETITIONER

has enrolled in a nursing refresher course the PETITIONER SHALL apply for a Six Month Clinical

Permit for the limited purpose ofcompleting the course PETITIONER SHALL NOT in any way attempt

to use this limited permit for anypurpose other than attending this course PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE

the sponsoring institutionto notify the Board ofPETITIONER S successful completionon the Verification

of Course Completion form available from the Board at http www bon texas gov compliance Upon

receipt of the Verification of Course Completion form and the limited permit the Board will then issue

PETITIONER a license to practice professional nursing This course shall be taken in addition to any other
courses stipulated in this Order if any and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure

2 PETITIONER SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred 500 00

skdars PETITIONER SHALL pay this fine within forty five 45 mays ofrelicensure Tayment is tobe

made directly to the Texas Board ofNursing in the form of cashier s check or U S money order Partial
payments will not be accepted

3 PETITIONER SHALL within one 1 year of relicensure successfully complete a

course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre approved provider Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved In order for the course to be approved the target

audience shall include nurses It shall be a minimum ofsix 6 hours in length The course s content shall

include the Nursing Practice Act standards ofpractice documentation ofcare principles ofnursing ethics
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confidentiality professional boundaries and the Board s Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual

Misconduct Fraud Theft and Deception Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse Substance Dependency

or other Substance Use Disorder and Lying and Falsification Courses focusing on malpractice issues will

not be accepted PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of

Course Completion form provided by the Board to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER s

successful completion of the course This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated

in this Order if any and inaddition to anycontinuing educationrequirements the Board has forrelicensure

Board approved courses may be found at the following Board website address

http www bon texas gov disciplinaryaction stipscourses html

4 PETITIONER SHALL within one 1 year of relicensure successfully complete the

course Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills a 3 6 contact hour online program provided by the National

Council ofState Boards ofNursing NCSBN LearningExtension In order to receive credit for completion

ofthis program PETITIONER SHALL SUBMITthe continuing education certificate of completion for this

program to the Board s office to the attention of Monitoring This course is to be taken in addition to any

continuing education requirements the Board may havefox xelicensure Board approved courses may be

found at thefollowing Board website address http www bon texas gov compliance

IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD PETITIONER CHOOSE TO WORK AS A

NURSE IN TEXAS PETITIONER WILLPROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE

IN AHOSPITAL NURSING HOME OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A MINIMUMOFSIXTY

FOUR 64 HOURS PERMONTH UNDERTHE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR

THREE 3 YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATION PERIOD WILL

BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY SIX 36 MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED PERIODS OF

UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

6



REGISTERED NURSE RN OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE LVN LICENSE AS APPROPRIATE

WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD

5 PETITIONER SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board
and the stipulations on PETITIONER S license s PETITIONER SHALL present a complete copy of this

Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge if any to each future
employer prior to accepting an offer ofemployment

6 PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of

Employment form which is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board to the Board s office within five
5 days ofemployment as a nurse

7 For the first year ofemployment as a Nurse under this Order PETITIONER SHALL be

directly supervised by a Registered Nurse if licensed as a Registered Nurse or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse Direct supervision requires

another nurse as applicable to be working on the same unit as PETITIONER and immediately available

to provide assistance and intervention PETITIONER SHALL work only on regularly assigned identified
and predetermined unit s The PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry temporary
nursecmployineut agency hospice orhomehealth agency PETITI RSI ALLNOTT be self employed

or contract for services Multiple employers are prohibited

8 For the remainder of the stipulation period PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a
Registered Nurse if licensed as a Registered Nurse or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered
Nurse if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises The supervising nurse is not

required to be on the same unit or ward as PETITIONER but should be on the facility grounds and readily
available to provide assistance and intervention ifnecessary The supervising nurse shall have a minimum

of two 2 years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the PETITIONER is currently
working PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned identified and predetermined unit s

PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry temporary nurse employment agency
7



hospice or home health agency PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self employed or contract for services

Multiple employers are prohibited

9 PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift rotate shifts work

overtime accept on call assignments or be used for coverage on any unit other than the identified

predetermined unit s to which PETITIONER is regularly assigned for one 1 year of employment as a

nurse

10 PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in anycritical care area for one 1 year

ofemployment as a nurse Critical care areas include but are not limited to intensive care units emergency

rooms operating rooms telemetry units recovery rooms and labor and delivery units

11 PETITIONER SHALL NOTadminister or have anycontactwith controlled substances

Nubain Stadol Dalgan Ultram Propofol or other synthetic opiates for one 1 year ofemployment as a

nurse

12 PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit on forms provided to the

PETITIONER by the Board periodic reports as to PE ITI IONER S capability to practice nursing These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the PETTTIONER These reports shall be submitted

by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end ofeach three 3 month period for three 3

year s ofemployment as anurse

13 PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain Stadol

Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and or the use of controlled substances except as prescribed by
a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose If prescribed PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the licensed

practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication dosage and the date the medication was

prescribed The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner
within ten 10 days of the date of the prescription In the event that prescriptions for controlled

substances are required for periods of two 2 weeks or longer the Board may require and

PETITIONERSHALL submit to a pain management and or chemical dependency evaluation by a
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Board approved evaluator The performing evaluator must submit a written report meeting the

Board s requirements to the Board s office within thirty 30 days from the Board s request

14 PETITIONER SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled substances

tramadol hydrochloride Ultram and alcohol For the first three 3 month period random screens shall

be performed at least once per week For the next three 3 month period random screens shall be

performed at least twice per month For the next six 6 month period random screens shall be performed

at least once per month For the remainder ofthe stipulation period random screens shall be performed at

least once every three 3 months All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis Screens

obtained through urinalysis are the sole method accepted by the Board

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances

Amphetamines Meperidine

Barbiturates Methadone

Benzodiazepines Methaqualone

Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride Ultram

A Board representative may appear at the PETITIONER S place of employment at any time during the

stipulation period and require PETITIONER tapmduce a secimen forscreening

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board s policy

on Random Drug Testing A complete chain ofcustody shall be maintained for each specimen obtained and

analyzed PETITIONER SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random drug screening during the

stipulation period

Any positive result forwhich the nurse does not have a validprescriptionor refusal to submit

to a drug or alcohol screen may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY

SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301 4551 Texas Occupations Code or REVOCATION of

PETITIONER s license s and nurse licensure compact privileges ifany to practice nursing in the State

of Texas Further failure to report for a drug screen excessive dilute specimens or failureto call in fora

drug screen maybe considered the same as apositive result or refusal to submit to a drug or alcohol screen
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15 PETITIONER SHALL attend at least two 2 support group meetings each week one

of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous Narcotics Anonymous or

another comparable recovery program that has been pre approved by the Board PETITIONER SHALL

provide acceptable evidence ofattendance Acceptable evidence shall consist ofa written record ofat least

the date of each meeting the name of each group attended and the signature and printed name of the

chairperson of each group attended by PETITIONER PETITIONER SHALL submit the required evidence

on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three 3 month period No duplications copies

third party signatures or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order all

encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER S license s topractice nursing in the State ofTexas and

PETITIONER may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges ifany

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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PETITIONER S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed Order
I waive representation by counsel I certify that my past behavior except as disclosed in my Petition for
Reinstatement of Licensure has been in conformity with the Board s professional character rule I have

provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my pastbehavior in violation ofthe penal

law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of convictions such as
conditional discharge deferred adjudication or dismissal I have no criminal prosecution pending in any
jurisdiction

I have reviewed this Order By my signature on this Order I agree to the Findings of Fact
Conclusions of Law Order and any conditions of said Order I waive judicial review of this Order I

understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board When this Order is ratified the terms of

this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me I agree to inform the Boardofany other fact
or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating my license to practice

professional nursing in the state of Texas I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions
of this Order my license s to practice nursing in the State of Texas will be revoked as a consequence of

my noncompliance

Signed this2S dayof 2014

iN NORWOO SKY Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me thisc25f44 day of P 20 V

SEAL

LYNN 4 Notary ubl in for the State of

O
Y pv N

i
1A 4 i

1
6 0F i J
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Texas Board ofNursing does hereby ratify

and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the 25th day of September 2014

by STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY Registered Nurse License Number 718763 and Vocational Nurse

License Number 155390 and said Order is final

Effective this 12th day of November 2014

4Vizetro 2117774t

Katherine A Thomas MN RN FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
ofsaid Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

0N 9

S g

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse
License Number 155390 and RegisteredNurse s

a oDLicense Number 718763
issued to STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY nnx

Ria

ORDER OF THE BOARD E

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing hereinafter referred to as the Board

accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 and Registered

Nurse License Number 718763 issued to STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY hereinafter referred

to as Respondent This action wastaken in accordance with Section 301 453 c Texas Occupations

Code

Respondent waived representation by counsel informal proceedings notice and

hearing

The Board mak s the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Respondent s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
delinquent status Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State ofTexas

2 Respondent waived representation by counsel informal proceedings notice and hearing

3 Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College Victoria
Texas on August 11 1995 Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from
the University ofTexas Health Science Center San Antonio Texas on December 18 2004
Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State ofTexas on October 26
1995 Respondent was licensedto practice professional nursing inthe State of Texas on July
14 2005

RN 718763 LVN 155390 007 HS



4 Respondent s vocational and professional nursing employment history includes

10 95 5 97 LVN Winchester Lodge

Alvin Texas

7 97 12 97 LVN Albuquerque Manor
Albuquerque New Mexico

12 97 1 99 LVN Williamsburg NH
San Antonio Texas

1 99 1104 LVN RN Nix Hospital
San Antonio Texas

2 04 8 07 StaffNurse U S Army Institute of Surgical
Research

Fort Sam Houston Texas

9 05 4 08 StaffNurse Princeton PlaceBandera

San Antonio Texas

5 08 11 08 StaffNurse San Antonio State Hospital
San Antonio Texas

3 09 Unknown StaffNurse San Antonio State Hospital
San Antonio Texas

5 On April 17 2006 Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board ofNursing
which required him to participate and successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses TPAPN A copy of the April 17 2006 Agreed Order Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this
Order

6 On November 13 2006 Respondent was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with
Stipulations by the Texas Board of Nursing A copy ofthe November 13 2006 Agreed
Order Findings of Fact Conclusions of Law and Order is attached and incorporated by
reference as part of this Order

7 On November 12 2008 Respondent s licenses to practice vocational and professional
nursing were Suspended by the Texas Board ofNursing On March 3 2009 the suspension
was Stayed and Respondent was placed on Probation A copy of the November 12 2008
Agreed Order Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated by
reference as part of this Order

RN 718763 LVN 155390 007 2 us



8 Formal Charges were filed on August4 2010 Acopy ofthe Formal Charges is attached and
incorporated by reference as part of this Order

9 Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on August 10 2010

10 On April 19 2011 the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas A copy of Respondent s notarized
statement is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order

11 The Board policy implementing Rule 213 29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration ofconditional reinstatement
after proofoftwelve 12 consecutive months ofabstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations stipulations and or peer assistance program participation

12 The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency

CONCLUSIONS OFLAW

1 Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301451 301 555 the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter

2 Notice was served in accordance with law

3 Theevidence receivedis sufficient toprove violations ofSection301 452 b 1 9 and 10

Texas Occupations Code and 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 10 A D and 11 B

4 Under Section 301 453 c Texas Occupations Code the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license

5 Under Section 301 453 d Texas Occupations Code the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure

6 Any subsequent reinstatement ofthis license will be controlled bySection 301 452 b Texas
Occupations Code and 22 TAC 213 26 29 and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time ofthe reinstatement

RN 718763 LVN 155390 007 3 H5



ORDER

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

Nurse License Number 155390 and Registered Nurse License Number 718763 heretofore issued

to STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY to practice vocational and professional nursing in the State

of Texas is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing In

connection with this acceptance the Board imposes the following conditions

1 RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational or professional nursing use the
title ofVocational Nurse Registered Nurse or the abbreviation LVN RN or wear any
insignia identifying himself as a vocational or professional nurse or use any
designation which directly or indirectly would lead any person to believe that
RESPONDENT is a vocational or professional nurse during the period in which the

Alicense is surrendered

2 RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until one 1
year has elapsed from the date of this Order and RESPONDENT has obtained
objective verifiable proofoftwelve 12 consecutive months ofsobriety immediately
preceding the petition

3 Upon petitioning forreinstatement RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent s nurse licensure compact privileges if any to practice vocational and professional

nursing in the State ofTexas

owl

li Effective this 9th day of May 201 1

c9 TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

r s
Q

By
Katherine A Thomas MN RN

O
I Executive Director on behalf

ofsaid Board
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In the Matterof Permanent License BEFORE THE TEXAS

Numbers 155390 and 718763 Issued to
STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY Respondent BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452 b Texas Occupations Code Respondent
STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 155390 which
is in delinquent status at the time ofthis pleading and a Registered Nurse holding license number
718763 which is in current status at the time of this pleading

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent s address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention ofthe license prior to commencement of
this proceeding

CHARGE I

On or about July 1 2009 while employed with San Antonio State Hospital San Antonio Texas
Respondent engaged in the intemperate useof Tramadol in that help a specimen for a drug
screen which resultedpositive for Tramadol Possession of Tramadol isprohibited byChapter 483
ofthe Texas Health Safety Code Dangerous Drug Act The use of Tramadol by a Registered
Nurse while subject to call or duty could impair the nurse s ability to recognize subtle signs
symptoms orchanges in the patient s condition and could impair the nurse s ability to makerational
accurate and appropriate assessments judgments and decisions regarding patient care thereby
placing the patient in potential danger

The above action constitutes a violationofSection 3C 1 452 b 9 and 10 Texas Occupations Code
and is a violationof 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 10 A D 11 B

CHARGE II

On or about July 1 2009 while employed with San Antonio State Hospital San Antonio Texas
Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on November 12 2008 by the
Texas Board of Nursing Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Thirteen 13 of the Agreed Order which states inpertinent part

13 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain
Stadol Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and or the use of controlled
substances except as prescribed bya licensedpractitioner for a legitimatepurpose

A copy of the November 12 2008 Agreed Order Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is
attached and incorporated by reference as part of this pleading

The above action constitutes a violationofSection301 452 b 1 and 10 Texas Occupations Code
and is a violation of22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 11 B



CHARGE III

On or about August 5 2009 while employed with San Antonio State Hospital San Antonio Texas
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use ofTramadol in that he produced a specimen for a drug
screen which resulted positive for Tramadol Possession ofTramadol is prohibited by Chapter 483
of the Texas Health Safety Code Dangerous Drug Act The use of Tramadol by a Registered
Nurse while subject to call or duty could impair the nurse s ability to recognize subtle signs
symptoms orchanges in thepatient s condition and could impairthe nurse s ability to make rational
accurate and appropriate assessments judgments and decisions regarding patient care thereby
placing the patient in potential danger

The aboveaction constitutes a violation of Section 301A52 0 9 and 10 Texas Occupations Code
and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 10 A D 1 1 B

CHARGE IV

On or about August 5 2009 while employed withSan Antonio State Hospital San Antonio Texas
Respondent Paled to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on November 12 2008 by the
Texas Board ofNursing NOnconiplikuice is the result of his failure to comply with Stipulation
Numbet Thirteen 13 of the Agreed Order which states in pertinent part

13 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain
Stadol Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and or the use of controlled
substances except as prescribed bya licensedpractitioner for a legitimate purpose

The above action Constitutes aviolation ofSection301 452 bX1 and 10 Texas Occupations Code
and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 11 B

CHARGE V

On or aboutAugust 18 2009 whileemployedwith SanAntonio StateHospital SanAntonio Texas
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use ofTramadol in that he produced a specimen for a drug
screen which resultedpositive for Tramadol Possession ofTramadol is prohibited byChapter 483
of the Texas Health Sc Safety Code Dangerous Drug Act The use of Tramadol by a Registered
Nurse while subject to call or duty could impair the nurse s ability to recognize stibtle signs
symptoms orchanges in the patient s condition and could impair the nurse s ability to makerational
accurate and appropriate assessments judgments and decisions regarding patient care thereby
placing the patient in potential danger

The above action constitutes aviolation ofSection301 452 b 9 and 10 Texas Occupations Code
and is aviolation cif 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 10 A D 11 13
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CHARGE VI

On or about August 18 2009 while employed with San Antonio State Hospital San Antonio Texas

Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on November 12 2008 by the
Texas Board ofNursing Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Thirteen 13 of the Agreed Order which states in pertinent part

13 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain

Stadol Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and or the use of controlled
substances except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimatepurpose

The above action constitutes a violationofSection 301 452 b 1 and 10 Texas Occupations Code
and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 21 7 12 1 L B

CHARGE VII

On or about October 21 2009 while employed with San Antonio State Hospital San Antonio
Texas Respondentengagedin the intemperate use ofTramadol in that he produced a specimenfor
a drug screen which resulted positive for Tramadol Possession of Tramadblvis prof ibited by
Chapter 483 of theTexas Health Safety Code Dangerous Drug Act The use ofTratnadol bya
Registered Nurse while subject to call or duty could impair the nurae s ability to recognize subtle
signs symptoms Or changes in the patient s condition and could impair thenurse s ability to make
rational accurate and appropriate assessments judgments and decisions regarding patient care
thereby placing the patient in potential danger

The above actionconstitutes a violationofSection 301 452 b 9 and 10 Texas OccupationsCode
and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 10 A D 11 B

MARGE VIII

On or about October 21 2009 while employed with San Antonio State Hospital San Antonio
Texas Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on November 12 2008
by the Texas Board ofNtirsing Noncompliance is the result ofhis failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Thirteen 13 of the Agreed Order which states in pertinentpart

13 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain
Stadol Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and or the use of controlled
substances except as prescribed bya licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose

Theabove action constitutes a violation ofSection 301 452 15 1 and 10 Texas Occupations Code
and is a violation of 22 TEX ADIVIIN CODE 217 12 11 B

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staffwillpresent evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board s rules 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 213 27 213 33 Additionally staffwill seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301 461 Texas

Occupations Code The cost of proceedings shall include but is not limited to the cost paid by the
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Board to the State Office ofAdministrativeHearings and the Officeof the Attorney General or other
Board counsel for legal and investigative services the cost of a court reporter and witnesses
reproduction of records Board staff time travel and expenses These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars 1200 00

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part ofthis
pleading and can be found at the Board s website www bon state tx us

NOTICE IS GIVENthatIo the extent applicable based on the Formal Charges the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse Substance
Dependency or other Substauce Use Disorder which can be found at the Board s website
wwwb n state txti

NOTICE IS GIVEN that based on the Formal Charges the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix which can be found at www bon state tx us disciplinarvactionldiscp matrix ht 1

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent s past diaciplinary history as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part ofthese charges

will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff Agreed Orders dated April 17
2006 NovewJ 13 2006 and November 12 2008

do

Ffh
8

4 dayof a4 4 20 o

b
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

D

0i C 8 o J W Johnston General Counsel
f

viiSitnO Board Certified Administrative Law
Texas Board ofLegal Specialization
State BarNo 10838300

Jena Renee Koslan Abel Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 24066924

1 Robert Kyle Hensley Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 50511847

Nikki Hops Assistant General Counsel
State Bar4o 24052269

John F Legris Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe Tower III Suite 460
Austin Texas 78701
P 512 305 6824

F 512 305 8101 or 512 305 7401

Attachments Agreed Order dated April 17 2006
Agreed Order dated November 13 2006
Agreed Order dated November 12 2008
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To Whom It May Concern

I Stephen Jansky would like to voluntary surrender my RN license 718763
Stephen Jansky RN
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number AGREED

155390 and Registered Nurse License Number
718763 issued to STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY ORDER

An investigationby the Texas Board fNursing hereinafter referred to as the Board

produced evidence indicating that STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY hereinafter referred to as

RESPONDENT VocationalNurge LicenseNumber 155390 and RegisteredNurse License Number

718763 may have violated Section 301 452 b 1 9 and 10 Texas Occupations Code

An informal conference was held on July 22 2008 at the office ofthe Texas Board

ofNursing in accordance with Section 301 464 of the Texas Occupations Code

Respondent appeared in person Respondentwas represented by William F Kemp

Attorneyat Law In attandance were Katherine A Thomas MN RN Executive Director James W
Johnston General Counsel John F Legris Assistant General Counsel Anthony L Diggs MSCJ

Director Enforcement Division and Diane E Burell Investigator

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Prior to the institution ofAgency proceedings notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law forretention of the license

2 Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order

3 Respondent is currently licensed to vocational and professionalnursing in the StateofTexas

718763 155390 007
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4 Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College Victoria
Texas on August 11 1995 Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on October 26 1995 Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in
Nursing from UniversityofTexasHealth ScienceCenter San Antonio Texas on December
18 2004 Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State ofTexas on
July 14 2005

5 Respondent s vocational and professional nursing employment history includes

10 95 5 97 LVN Winchester Lodge

Alvin Texas

7 97 12 97 LVN Albuquerque Manor

Albuquerque NM

12 97 1 99 LVN Williamsburg NH
San Antonio Texas

1 99 1 04 LVN RN Nix Hospital

San Antonio Texas

2 04 8 07 StaffNurse U S Army Institute of Surgical
Research

Fort Sam Houston Texas

9 05 4 08 StaffNurse Princeton PlacelBanderi
San Antonio Texas

5 08 present StaffNurse San Antonio State Hospital
San Antonio Texas

6 On April 17 2006 Respondent was issued an was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas
Board ofNursing which required him to participate in and successfully complete the Texas
PeerAssistance Programfor Nurses TPAPN A copy ofthe April 17 2006 Agreed Order
Findings ofFact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated by reference as part
ofthis Order

7 On November 13 2006 Respondent was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with

Stipulations by the Texas Board of Nursing A copy of the November 13 2006 Agreed
Order Findings ofFact and Conclusions ofLaw is attached and incorporated by reference
as part of this Order

718763 155390 007 2



8 Respondent states March 2 2008 as his date ofsobriety

9 The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency

10 First Amended Formal Charges were filed on April 14 2008 A copy this Order

Amended

Formal Charges is attached and incorporated by reference as part

11 First Amended Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent s attorney on April 15 2008

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301 451 301 555 the Board hasjurisdiction
over this matter

2 Notice was served in accordance with law
9

3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violations of Section 301 452 b 1 9 and

10 Texas Occupations Code and 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 5 10 A D and

11 B

4 The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section301 452 b Texas Occupations
Code to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 and
Registered Nurse License Number 718763 heretofore issued to STEPHEN NORWOOD
JANSKY including revocation of Respondent s licenses to practice nursing in the State of
Texas

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing that Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 and Registered Nurse License
Number 718763 previously issued to STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY to practice nursing in
Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is ENFORCED until Respondent completes a
treatment program approved by the Board provides documentation of successful completion and

has obtained twelve 12 consecutive months ofsobriety Any relapse prior to the completion ofthe

718763 155390 007
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twelve 12 consecutive months of sobriety will result in an extension of the enforced suspension

until such twelve 12 consecutive months of sobriety and additional treatment have been attained

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Numbers 155390 and

718763 previously issued to STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY upon receipt of this Order be

inrnediately delivered to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALLbe applicable

to Respondent s multistate privilege if any to practice nursing in the State ofTexas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent s license is

encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission ofthe Texas Board ofNursing and the

Board ofNursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work

IT IS FURTHER AGREED upon verification of successful completion of the

approved treatment and twelve 12 consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order the

Suspension will be STAYED and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION for three 3

years with the following agreed terms of probation

1 RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act

Texas OccupationsCode 301 001 etseq the Rules andRegulationsRelating toNurse Education

Licensure and Practice 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 211 1 et seq and this Order

2 RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re registration fees ifapplicable and be issued

licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas with the appropriate notation

718763 155390 007 4
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3 RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of seven hundred

fifty 750 00 dollars RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty five 45 days of the

suspension being stayed Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board ofNursing in the form
of cashier s check or U S money order Partial payments will not be accepted

4 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year of the stay of suspension

successfully complete a course in Texas nursingjurisprudence and ethics RESPONDENTSHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre approved provider Home studycourses and video programs will not be approved In order for
the course to be approved the target audience shall include nurses It shall be a minimum ofsix 6
contact hours in length The course s content shall include the Nursing Practice Act standards of
practice documentationofcare princitilps ofinursingethics confidentiality professionalboundaries

Sanction regarding Sexual Misconduct Fraud Theft andand the Boards I isciplinary

Deception Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse Substance Dependency or other Substance Use
and Falsification Courses focusingonmalpractice issues willnot be acceptedDisorder andLying

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form provided by the Board to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT S

successful completion of the course This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order ifany and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure Board approved courses may befound at the followingBoard website address

http www bon state tx usidisciplinaryaction stipscourses html

5
718763 155390 007



1

IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OFTEXAS RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL NURSING HOME OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY FOUR 64 HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION

CONDITIONS FOR THREE 3 YEAR S OFEMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF THE
PROBATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCHTitIRTY SIX 36 MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE RN LICENSE OR a

VOCATIONALNURSE LVN LICENSE WILL NOT APPLYTO THIS PROBATIONARY
PERIOD

5 RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the probation conditions onEFSPONDENT s license RESPONDENT SHALL

present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals forDecision issued by the AdministrativeP PY

Law Judge if any to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment
6 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each presentemployer in nursing to submit the

Notification ofEmployment form which is provided to the Respondent by the Board to the Board s
office within ten 10 days of receipt of this Order RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board to the Board s office within five 5 days ofemployment as a nurse

7 For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order RESPONDENT

SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse Direct supervision requires another

718763 155390037



professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned

identified andpredetermined unit s The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse

registry temporary nurse employment agency hospice or home health agency
RESPONDENT

SHALLNOT be self employed or contract fo cervices Multiple employers are prohibited

8 RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the

premises The supervising RNis not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary The supervising RN shall have a minimum of two 2 years experience in the same or
similarpractice setting to which the Respondent is currentlyworking RESPONDENT SHALLwork

only regularly assigned identified and predetermined unit s RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

employed by a nurse registry temporary nurse employment agency hospice or home health agency
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self employed or contract for services Multiple employers are
prohibited

9 RESPONDENT SHALLNOT practice as a nurse on thenight shift rotate shifts

work overtime accept on call assignments or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified predetermined unit s to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one 1 year of
employment as a nurse

10 RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for

one 1 year of employment as a nurse Critical care areas include but are not limited to intensive
care units emergency rooms operating rooms telemetry units recovery rooms and labor and

delivery units

71876384155390 007



11 RESPONDENT SHALLNOT administer or have any contact with controlled

substances Nubain Stadol Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates for one 1 year of

employment as a nurse

12 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board periodic reports as to RESPONDENT s capability to practice

nursing These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the

RESPONDENT These reports shall be submitted by thesupervising Registered Nurse to the office

of the Board at the end of each three 3 months for three 3 years of employment as a nurse

13 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption ofalcohol Nubain

Stadol Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and or the use ofcontrolled substances except

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose If prescribed RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed The report shall be submitted directly to the

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner within ten 10 days of the date of the

prescription Inthe event that prescriptions forcontrolled substances are required for periods

of two 2 weeks or longer the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an

evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry

The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board s office including results

of the evaluation clinical indications for the prescriptions and recommendations for on going

treatment within thirty 30 days from the Board s request

718763 155390 007 8



14 RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled

substances tramadol hydrochloride Ultram and alcohol For the first three 3 month period

random screens shall be performed at least once per week For the next three 3 month period

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month For the next six 6 month period
random screens sharl be performed at least once per month For the remainder of the probation

random screens shall be performed at least once every three 3 monthsperiod ran P

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances

Amphetamines Meperidine

Barbiturates Methadone

Benzodiazepines Methaqualone

Cannabinoids Opiates

Cocaine Phencyclidine

Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadolhydrochloride Ultram

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENTS place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce aspecimen for screening

All screens shall beproperlymonitored and produced in accordance with the Board s

policy on Random Drug Testing A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each

specimen obtained andanalyzed RESPONDENT SHALLberesponsible for the costs ofall random

drug screening during the probation period

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further

disciplinary action by this Board Failure to report fora drug screen maybe considered the same as
a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board

718763 155390 007
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15 RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a professional counselor

possessing credentials approved by the Board RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports on forms provided by the Board as to the RESPONDENTS progress in

therapy rehabilitatidn and capability to safely practice nursing The report must indicate whether
or not the RESPONDENT s stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care safely Such reports

are to be furnished each and every month for three 3 months If therapy is recommended for

beyond three 3 months the reports shall then be required at the end ofeach three 3 month period

for the duration of the probation period or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy

16 RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two 2 support group meetings each

week one ofwhich shall be for substance abuse and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable

evidence ofattendance Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least the date of

each meeting the name of each group attended and the signature and printed name of the
chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT RESPONDENT SHALL submit the

required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three 3 months No

duplications copies third party signatures or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation

an additional allegation accusation or petition is reported or filed against the Respondents license

the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation
accusation or petition has been acted upon by the Board

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order

RESPONDENT SHALLbe issued unencumbered licenses and multistate licensure privileges if any

to practice nursing in the State of Texas

718763 I55390 007



RESPONDENT S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order
I have reviewed this Order Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein Bymy signature

on this Order I agree to the Findings ofFact Conclusions of Law Order and any conditions of said
Order to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter I waive judicial review of this Order I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board When this Order is ratified the
terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me I understand that if I fail to
complywith all terms and conditions ofthis Order I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction including revocation of my licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas as a

consequence ofmay noncompliance

Signed this day of t 204g

HEN N R OD JANSKY Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of 1 r 20 i

e
w

1
AYRq

GUERRA

Notary Public in d for the State of t a
r State ofTexas

NotaN public

CI
Commission

Expires l 1O 9
Y a

Approved as to fo i and substance

WILLIAM I Attorn orR Yron nt

Signed this 2 day of di Lam L 20
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signedon the 4th day of tbke

20 08 by STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 and
Registered Nurse License Number 718763 and said Order is final

Effective this 12th day of November 20 a

Hullo
Nillieio

O 4 OP P

x 0
0

Katherine A Thomas MN RN
II 40 yi

19 ant i ME Executive Director on behalf
ofsaid Board
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License
BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 155390 and Registered Nurse
License Number 718763 Issued to

BOARD OF NURSING
STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY Respondent

FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452 b Texas Occupations Code Respondent STEPHEN
NORWOOD JANSKY is aVocational Nurse holding license

number71763 which is in current statusat

that
e

tithe of this pleading and a Registered Nurse holding license
time ofthis pleading

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrantadverse licensure action was

compliance

to
with

Respondent

rdeirements of

Respondents address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show comp
the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of this proceeding

CHARGE I

On or about February 26 2007 while employed with U S Army Institute of Surgical Research Fort Sam HoustonTexas Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Methadone in that he produced a specimen for a drug screenwhich resulted positive for Methadone Possession of Methadone without a lawful prescription is prohibited by
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code Controlled Substancess

c e use oofp doe
by
by a inrse

subtlewhile subject to call orduty could impair the nurse s ability to recognize signs

patient s condition and could impair the nurse s ability to make rational accurate and appropriate assessments
judgments and decisions regarding patient care thereby placing the patient in potential danger
The above action constitutes a violation of Section 301 452 bX9 and 10 Texas Occupations Code and is a
violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 5 10 A 84 D and 11 B

CHARGE IL

On or about February 26 2007 while employedwith U S Army Institute ofSurgical Research Fort Sam HoustonTexas Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on November 13 2006 by the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State ofTexas Noncompliance is the result ofhis failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Eight 8 of the Order which states in pertinent part

8 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain Stadol Deigan
Ultram or othersynthetic opiates and or the use ofcontrolled substances except as prescribed by a
licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose

On or about February 26 2007 Respondent produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for
Methadone

A copy of the November 13 2006 Agreed Order Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated by reference as part of this pleading

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301 452 1 and 10 Texas
Occupations Code and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 11 B



CHARGE III

On or about March 30 2007 while employed withU S Army Institute of Surgical Research Fort SatheBused of

Texas Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on November 13 2006 bStipulationthe Board

Nurse Examiners for the State ofTexas Noncompliance is the result ofhis failure to comply
Number Nine 9 of the Order which states in pertinent part

9 RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic drug screens for controlled substances
tramadol hydrochloride Ultram and alcohol

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301 452 1 and 10 Texas
Occupations Code and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 11 B

CHARGE IV

On or about April 27 2007 while employed with U S Army Institute of Surgical Research Fort Sam HoustonTexas Respondent failed to complywith the Agreed Order issued to him on November 13 2006 by the Board ofNurse Examiners for the State of Texas Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Nine 9 of the Order which states in pertinent part

9 RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic drug screens for controlled substances
tramadol hydrochloride Ultram and alcohol

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301 452 1 and 10 Texas
Occupations Code and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 11 B

CHARGE V

On or about January 29 2008 while employed with Princeton Place Banded aan
Antonio Texas Respondent

o positive

engaged in the intemperate use of Cocaine in that heproduced a specimen drug

for Cocaine Possessionof Cocaine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health Safety Code Controlled

Substances Act The use of Cocaine by a Nurse while subject to call or duty could impair the nurse s ability
to recognize subtle signed symptoms or changes in the patient s condition and could impair the nurse s ability
to make rational accurate and appropriate assessments judgments and decisions regarding patient care
thereby placing the patient in potential danger
The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301 452 9 and 10 Texas
Occupations Code and is aviolationof 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 5 10 A D and 11 B
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CHARGE VI

08 while employed with Princeton Place Bandera San Antonio

screen

Texas Respondent

On or about January 29 20 specimen for a drug
engaged in the intemperate use ofPropoxyphene inh

nehwrproduced

t

a

Prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481
positive for PropoxyPhene Possession of Propoxyp
of the Texas Health and Safety Code Controlled Substances Act The use of Propo hene by a Nurse while

or changes in the patient s
subject to call orduty could impair the nurses ability to recognize subtle signs symptoms

o assessments
judgments

condition and could impair the nurse s ability to rnake rarational

h

dangemrp

and decisions regarding patient care thereby placing patient

and 10 Texas Occupations Code and is a
The above action constitutes a violationof Section 301 452 b 9

ad 11 B

violation of 22 TEX ADMIN ODE 217 12 5 410 A D

CHARGE VII

8 while employed withPrinceton Place Bandera San Antonio

BTexas
of

Respondent

On or about January 29 200 the Texas

failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on November 13 2006 by
Board ofNurse Examiners for the State of Texas Noncompliance

the result ofhis failure to comply
formerly B pertinent

with Stipulation Number Eight 8 of the Order which states in p

8 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain Stadol DalganUltram or other synthetic opiates and or the use of controlled substances except as presciibed by a
licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301 452 1 and 10 TexasOccupations Code and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 11 B
CHARGE VIII

2008 while employed with Princeton Place Bandera San Antonio Texas RespondentOn or about February 18 r specimen for a drug screen which resulted
engaged in the intemperate use ofHydrocodone in that he produced a sp

prescription

a r g screen

by

resulted

481

positive for Hydrocodone Possession of Hydrocodone

edSawithout
ces ct 1 The use of ydT codone by a Nurse while

of the Texas Health and Safety Code Controlled subtle signs symptoms or changes in the patient s
subject to call or duty could impair the nurses ability to recognize

appropriate assessments judgments
condition and could impair the nurse s

lacring thempatientancpotentialddangp
and decisions regarding patient care thereby placing

and l0 Texas Occupations Code and is a
The above action constitutesa violation of Section 301 452 b 9

11 B
violationof 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 5 10 A D and
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CHARGE IX

On or aboutout February 18 2008 while employed with Princeton Place Bandera San Antonio Texas Respondent
engaged in the intemperate use of Propoxyphene in that he produceda specimen for a drug

is prohibited

screen which resulted

by Chapter 481gag
positive for Propoxyphene Possession ofPropoxyphene withouta lawfulprescription

by a Nurse while
of the Texas Health and Safety Code Controlled Substances Act The use of Propoxyphene

t or cya

Nurse

in the patient s
impair the nurse s ability to recognize subtle signs symptoms

subject to call or duty could imp assessments judgments

condition and could impair the nurse s ability to make rational accurate and appropriateand decisions regarding patient care thereby placing the patient in potential danger
Texas Occupations Code and is a

CODE
The above action constitutes aviolation 9and 11 B
violationof 22 TEX ADMIN 217 12 5 10 A D

CHARGE X

On or about Fe arybru 18 2008 while employed with Princeton Place Bandera San Antonio Tema fRespond

ent

failed to Comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on November 13 2006 by the Texasformerly Board ofNuise Examiners for the State ofTexas Noncompliance is the result ofhis failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Eight 8 of the Order which states in pertinent part

8 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol

an tas ll
Dal

b

n

by a
Ultrain or other synthetic opiates and or the use ofcontrolled substances
licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section301 452 1 and 10 TexasOccupations Code and is a violation of22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 12 11 B
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that staff present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of revocation

CODENOTICE IS GIVEN th P 22 TEX ADMIN
Respondent s license to practice nursing in the

seek to imposeose on Respondent theadministrative costs of the proceeding
213 27 213 33 Additionally staffwill s P

pursuant to 301 461 TEX OCC CODE ANN The cost of proceedings shall include but is not limited to the cost
paid by the board to the State Office ofAdministrative Hearings and the Office of the

aAttorn
reproduction

y General other

P Y
Board counsel for legal and investigative services the cost of a court reporter and witnessesrecords board staff time travel and expenses These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred
dollars 1200 00

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this pleading and
can be found at the Board s website www bne state tx us

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable based on the First Amended Fo

which

Chargess

foBo adtwill

rely

Fon Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Chemical Dependency
website wwwbne state tx us

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent s past disciplinary history as set outbelow and described

f

in

there
Orders

which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges will be offered in supportdisposition recommended by staff Agreed Order dated April 17 2006 and Agreed Order dated November 13
2006

A
20

1
Filed this 1 day of 61I L 1

011 i rri
f

TEXAS a ARE OF ING

i

kye
00 1 0111 111111re AI

2S James W J oilr streral Counsel

y
C g s C i ted Administrative Law

o c Texas Board ofLegal Specialization
State Bar No 10 38300

i As
Victoria Cox Assistant General Counsel

iiiiiiiiiii0 State Bar No 00789585

E Joy Sparks Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 18874600
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe Tower III Suite 460
Austin Texas 78701
P 512 305 6824
F 512 305 8101 or 512 305 7401

Attachments Agreed Order dated April 17 2006
Agreed Order dated November 13 2006
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BEFORETHE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATEOF TEXAS

In the Matterof Registered Nurse License Number 718763
AGREEDAGREE

and Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 Issued to
STEPHEN NORWOOD JANSKY

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas hereinafter
referred to as the Board considered the matter of STEPHENNORWOOD JANSKY Registered
Nurse License Number 718763 and Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 hereinafter
referred to as Respondent

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section301 452 b 1 10 Texas Occupations Code Respondent waived representation

by counsel informal conference notice andhearing and agreed to the entry of this Order subject to
ratification by the Board

FINDINQ l

notice ofthe matters speeifed below in
1 Priorto the nstitution of Agency proceedings

v

below in

these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was gi an

opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license

2 Respondent waived representation by counsel informal conference notice and hearing
and agreed to the entry of this Order

1 Respondent s license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is in current
status Respondent s license to practice vocational nursing in the State ofTexas is in current
status

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College Victoria4 Respo in Nursing fromTexas on August 11 1995 Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degreethe University of Texas Health Science Center of San Antonio Texas on December 182004 Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas onOctober 26 1995 Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on July 14 2005

5 Respondent s nursing employment history is as follows

10 1995 5 1997 Staff Nurse LVN
Winchester Lodge

Alvin Texas

CIO
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Respondent s nursing
employment history continued

7 1997 12 1997 Staff Nurse LVN Albuquerque Manor

Albuquerque NM

12 1997 01 1999 StaffNurse LVN
WilliamsburgN H

San Antonio Texas

01 1999 11 2005 StaffNurse LVN RN Nix Hospital
San Antonio Texas

11 2005 Present
Unknown

6 On orabout April 17 2006 the Board ofNurse Examiners for the State ofTexas issued

Pcer

AGREED BOARD ORDER requiring Respondent to successfully complete
Assistance Programfor Nurses TPAPN A copy of this order is attached and incorporated
herein

n tbecame non compliant with the Agreed Order issued
7 On about June 8 2006 Respo 1 17 2006 N

to him by the Boardof Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas onA 1 2006 Non

complianceompliance is the result of Respondent s failure to apply to and be accepted
PeerAssistance Program for Nurse TPAPN Stipulation Number One 1 ofthe Agreed
Order dated March 29 2006 states that RBSPO BNT SHE within forty fivee

4545

days following the date ofentry ofthis final Order apply to and be acc ep
8 Summary ofResults and Commentsfront the Psychological Evaluationperformed by James

M Meredith Ph D documenting the followingonApril 6 2006
adjustment

motivatedtoprovideadeq
anddescription ofhis l

Mr husky appeared
and the in his life The major inhis life at this pointis the process ofbeing

medications fromhis worksite He reports good adjustment
evalucatiod t t no sips of serious
with regard to work goals and family relationships He evinced

psychological problems and this was consistent with the test results Based on the

information provided by Mr husky my ins and observation of him during the
assessment and the results of psychological testing I judge him to be psychologicallyhealthy with no evidence of any significant mental or emotional problems I could find noindication that he is at high risk for substance abuse I judge him to be able to effectively
carryout his duties and responsibilities as a nurse

for the State ofTexas received a letter
9 On October 5 2006 the Board of Nurse Examiners

went has been
writtenby Maria L Serio Melvin MSN RN OCR B

stating

Get
Resp

the Institute of
employed through OMV Medical incorporatted
SurgicalResearch Brooke Army Medical Center Fort Sam Houston Texas since FebruaryRespondent has been a reliable and competent
2004 Ms Serio 141elvin also states that

and is happy to have Respondent as aemployee for the entire duration of his employment
part of the team of nurses that care for injured soldiers on a daily basis

c10
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301 451 301 555 the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter

2 Notice was served in accordance with law

3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452 b 1 10

Texas Occupations Code and 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 239 11 1 and 217 12 9
11 B

4 The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452 b Texas

Occupations Code to take disciplinary action against RegisteredNUrS LicenseNumber
718763 and Vocational Muse License Number 155390 heretofore issuedto STEPHEN
NORWOOD JANSKY including revocation of Respondent s licenses to practice
professional and vocational nursing in the State ofTexas

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED subject to ratification by the
Board of Nurse Examiners that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a

REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act Revised Civil Statutes ofTexas as amended Texas Occupations
Code 301 001 et seq the Rules and Regulations Relating to NurseEducation Licensure and
Practice 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 211 1 et seq and this Order

ITIS FURTHERAGREED andORDERED thatthis Order SHALLbeapplicable
to Respondent s multistate licensure privilege if any to practice professional and vocational
nursing in compact states

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent s license is
encumbered by this Order Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission ofthe State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondentwishes to work

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that

cto
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1 RESPONDENTSHALL deliverthe wallet sized licenses issued to STEPHEN

NORWOOD JANSKY to the office ofthe Board ofNurse Examiners within ten 10 days from
the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation

2 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year of entry ofthis Order successfully

complete a course in Texas nursingjurisprudence RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior tpen ollment Home studycourses and video ro will not be approvedP f

In order for the course to be approved the target audience shall include Nurses It shall be a

minimum of six 6 contact hours in length The course s content shall include the Nursing Practice
Act standards of practice and documentation of care Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a

Verification ofCourse Completion form provided by the Board to the Office ofthe Board to verify
RESPONDENT S successful completion ofthe course This courseshall be taken in addition to any

other coursed stipulated in this Order if any and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for rolicensure Board approved courses may befound on the Board s
website wwwbne state t us under BNL events

3 RESPONDENT SHALL within one I year of entry of this Order

successfully complete a course in nursing ethics RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment Home study courses and video programs will not

be approved The course shall be a minimum of six 6 contact hours in lengthin order for the
course to be approved the target audience shall include Nurses The course shall include content
on the following principles of nursing ethics confidentiality and professional boundaries

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form provided by the Board to verify RESPONDENT S successful completion of the

cud
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course This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

may have for relicensure Board approved courses may be found on the Board s website

www bne state tx us under BNE events

IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED

NURSE RN OR LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSE LVN IN THE STATE OF TEXAS
RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A

HOSPITAL NURSING HOME OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT

MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY FOUR 64 HOURS PER
MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE 1 YEAR OF

EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF 111E STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE 12 MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED PERIODS OF

UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

REGISTERED NURSE RN OR LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSE LVN LICENSE
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD

4 RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professional or

vocational nursing ofthis Order ofthe Board and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENTS
license RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for

Decision issued by the Adminictrative Law Judge if any to each present employer within five 5
days of receipt of this Order RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional

or vocational nursing ofthis Orderofthe Board and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT s

license RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for

Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge ifany toeach future employer prior to accepting

an offer of employment

5 RESPONDENTSHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

718743 091
5 CIO



Notification ofEmployment form which is provided to the Respondentby the Board to the Board s
office within ten 10 days of receipt of this Order RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification ofEmployment form which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board to the Board s office within five 5 days of employment as a nurse

6 For the duration ofthe stipulation period RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of

years experienceence in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currentlytwo 2 y

working RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned identified and predetermined
unit s RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry temporary nurse

employmentagency hospice or home health agency DESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self

employed or contract forservices Multiple employers are prohibited Respondent may continue
employment with OMV Medical Incorporated and work solely in the Burn Unit at Fort Sam
Houston SanAntonio Texas Should I espondent cease working in the Burn Unit he can no
longer be employed by a nursing agency in contradiction of this Order

7 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board periodic reports as to RESPONDENTS capability to practice
professional or vocational nursing These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who
supervises the RESPONDENT These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the
office of the Board at the end of each three 3 months for one 1 year of employment as a
professional or vocational nurse

8 RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain

Stadol Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opiates and or the use of controlled substances except
coo
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as Prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose If prescribed
RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed The report shall be submitted directly to the

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner within ten 10 days of the date of the
grescnptton In theevent that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods

of two 2 weeks or longer the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry
The P erforming evaluator will submit a written report to the Board s office including results
of the evaluation clinical indications for theprescriptions and

recommendations
foron going

treatment within thirty 30 days fromrthe Board s request

9 RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
and alcohol For the first three 3 month periodsubstances tramadol hydrochloride Ultra

at leastonce week For the second three 3 month period
randomscreens shall beperfotnt per

random screens shall be performed at least once per month For the remainder of the stipulation
period random screens shall be performed at least once every three 3 months

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances

Amphetamines
Meperidine

Barbiturates
Methadone

Benzodiazepines
MethagUalone

Cannabinoids
Opiates

Cocaine
Phencyclidine

Ethanol
Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride Ultram

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board s
policyolic on Random Drug Testing A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each

cio
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specimen obtained and analyzed
RESPONDENTSHALL beresponsible for the costs ofall random

drug screening during the stipulation period
Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be

regarded as non compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same
as a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumbered licenses and multistate licensure

pprivileges if any to practice professional or vocational nursing in the State of Texas

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGB
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RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order I waive representation by counsel I have reviewed this Order I neither admit nor deny
the violation alleged herein By my signature on this Order I agree to the Findings of Fact
Conclusions of Law Order and any conditions of said Order to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter I waive judicial review of this Order I understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board When this Order is ratified the terms ofthis Order become
effective and a copy will be mailed to me I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction including
revocation of my licenses to practice professional or vocational nursing in the State of Texas as
a consequence ofmynoncompliance

Signed this 13 day of 0 c 11 b er 20 0 0

1g

ig 4 ALL 4 6 t11 1 41
TEVE NORWOOD J r dent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1 day of 0 Giokkr 20 1

SEAL
IIII1P 0 i

Notary Public in mid for the State of 7eyg 5

DAVID A VAUGMAN

ipp NotelY Stoar of Texas

July21 2010

i
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Board of Nurse Examiners for

the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that wassigned on the 13th

day of October 20a by STEVE NORWOOD JANSKY Registered Nurse License Number
718763 and Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 and said Order is final

Effective this 13th day ofNovember 200

Katherine A Thomas MN RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

r
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter ofRegisteredNurse License Number 718763 AGREED

and Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 ORDER

Issued to STEVE NORWOOD JANSKY Respondent

On this day the Board ofNurse Examiners forthe State ofTexas hereinafter referred
to as the Board considered the matter ofSTEVE NORWOOD JANSKY Registered Nurse License
Number 718763 and Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 hereinafter referred to as

Respondent

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 452 b 10 Texas Occupations Code Respondent waived representation by
counsel informal conference notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

February 26 2004by atherine A Thomas MN RN Executive Director

EINDIUGS OF FACT

1 Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings ofFact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements ofthe law for retention ofthe license

2 Respondent waived representation bycounsel informal conference notice and hearing and
agreed to the entry of this Order

3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational and professional nursing in the State
ofTexas

4 Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College Victoria
Texas on August 11 1995 Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from
the University of Texas Health Science Center of San Antonio Texas on December 18
2004 Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on
October 26 1995 Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on July 14 2005

5 Respondent s nursing employment history is as follows
14

10 1995 5 1997 Staff Nurse Winchester Lodge SC
Alvin Texas

N
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Respondent s nursing employment history continued
Albuquerque ManorStaffNurse

711997 12 1997 Albuquerque NM

StaffNurse Williamsburg N H
12 1997 01 1999 San Antonio Texas

NixHospitalStaff Nurse
01 1999 11 2005 San Antonio Texas

11 2005 Present
Unknown

6 On or about August 18 2004 while employed withNix Health Care Medical Center SanRespondent appropriated Ultram belonging to the facility and theAntonio Texas Resp and patients of the
patients thereof Respondent s conduct was Iely to defraud the facility p

cost ofthemedications

Finding ofFact was reportable under
7 The Respandent s conduct described in the preceding g

Code

the provisions of Sections 301 401 301 419 Texas Occupations
public health and safety as a insult of

The Board finds that taere exists serious

use of controned substances or chemicalimpaired nursing care due to intemperate
dependency

of Fact Number Six 6 was significantly
g Respondent s conduct described in Finding

influenced by Respondent s chemical dependency

10 Respondent s compliance
ms ofa Board approvedpeer assistanceprogram should

be sufficient to protect patients and the public

1 Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301 451 301 455 the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter

2 Notice was served in accordance with law

3 The evidence received is sufficientto prove violations of Section 301 452 b 10 Texas

Occupations Code and 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 239 11 1 and 217 12 19

on

4 The evidence received issufficientcause pursuantto Section 30
License

452
umber O7 18763 ion s

Code to take disciplinary action against Registered NurseVocational Nurse License Number 155390 heretofore issued to STEVE NORW00D
JANSKY including revocation of Respondents professional and vocational licenses to
practice nursing in the State of Texas

718763 091
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5 ThyBoard ma in its discretion order a nurse to participate in a peer assistancee ptom

referral

approvedby the Boardif the nurse would otherwise have been eligible o
peer

assistance pursuant to Section 301 410 Texas Occupations Code

nR ER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED thatRESPONDENT in lieu of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301 453 Texas Occupations Code SHALLcomply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses TPAPN

1 RESPONDENT SHALL within forty five 45 days following the date of entry
of this final Order applyl to and be acceAl into the TPAPN which SHALL include payment of a

non refundableParticipation fee in the amount offive hundred dollars 500 payable to TPAPN

2 Upon acceptance into the TPAPN RESPONDENT SHALLwaive confidentiality

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board ofNurse Examiners
3 RESPONDENTSHALL comp yl withall requirements ofthe TPAPN contract

during its term

4 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract

IT IS FURTHER AGREED andORDERED RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended Texas
Occupations Code Section 301 001 et seq the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse

Education Licensure and Practice 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 211 01 e seq and this Order
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent s multistate licensure privileges if any to practice nursing in the State of Texas
3
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent s licenses are
encumber by this Order Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission ofthe State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work

IT IS FURTHER APREED SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation

agreement with theTPAPN such
noncompliance will result

in further disciplinaryaction including revocationofRespondents licenses and
multistate

licensure

1
1

privileges if any to practice nursing in the State of Texas

1

BALANCE OF
PAGEINTENTIONALLY Len BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

1
i

118763 091

4

C40

All



F JD S I IC N

understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order
I waiverepresentationby counsel I have reviewed this Order Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein I do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses By my signature on this Order I agree to the Findings
of Fact Conclusions of Law and Conditions One 1 through Four 4 of this Order to obtain
disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this
mtitter I waive judicial review of this Order I understand that this Order becomes effective upon
acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board ofNurse Examiners and a copy will
be mailed to me I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order I
will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction including revocation of my licenses to
practice nursing iii the State ofTexas as a consequence of my noncompliance

Signed this a day of kid 20g

A 4 1119 ti 4 vp iro4i

VE NOR 40 1 JANE 7 Respon et

Sworn to and subscribed beforeme this 1 day of AP r211 20ilk

ic

6
STARLA CUFtTNER

L9
NOOMPOICSINIVETUAS

commasuntes

SEPTEMBER 10 2 8 Notary Public in and for the State of 6X A5

718763091
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WIEREFORE PREMISESCONSIDERED the Executive Director on behalfofthe
BoardofNurse

examiners for the State ofTexas does hereby acceptand enter the Agreed Order that
wassigned on the day of 2006 by STEVE NORWOOD JANSKY Registered

Nurse License Number 718763 and Vocational Nurse License Number 155390 and said Order is
finai

Entered and effectivethis 117t11 day ofpriL

4eirki
Katherine A Thomas MN RN
Executive Director on behalf
ofsaid Board
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